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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J Barlow

Scheme
:
The Montfort Pension Scheme FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Trustees
:
Mr P A Larner (Independent Trustee)

Ms U Ball (appointed 23 November 1999)

Mr L Higgins (appointed 1 May 2000)



THE COMPLAINT (dated 11 October 2000 but received by my office on 3 January 2001 and subsequently amended on 5 February 2001 )

 AUTONUM  
Mr Barlow complains that he has suffered injustice because

a) £1,366 paid to Pex Plc (the Company) by Legal & General (the Insurer) has been misappropriated.  The Company, which is insolvent, has not been joined as a respondent to the complaint.

b) full payments have not been made by the Company to his individual pension account (called his "accumulated credit" under Scheme rules).  He further complains that the Trustees took insufficient steps to recover the underpayments.

c) the Trustees have not supplied him with the documents he has requested

d) Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) totalling £6,999 made by him between June 1986 and March 1989 may not been accounted for in his fund valuation and

e) Administration expenses taken from his individual pension account in November 1998 may not have been reimbursed.  He also says he has "misgivings as to the precise nature" of the Administration Expenses Fund.  

2.
In addition to these specific heads of complaint Mr Barlow raises numerous other questions, and issues.  For example he challenges the history of the Scheme as recounted by the Trustees.  

OVERVIEW OF MATERIAL FACTS

3.
The Scheme was established by interim trust deed in 1948 and has been subject to many changes.  It is currently a money purchase scheme in which each member has an individual pension account.  The governing trust documentation is the definitive trust deed and rules executed on 19 October 1999 with backdated effect to 14 March 1989.  On 22 August 1997, Eversheds were appointed solicitors to the Scheme.  Because of problems with the Scheme, the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (Opra) started monitoring the Scheme in April 1998.  Its monitoring continues to this day.  The Scheme's then actuary resigned on 22 April 1998.  On 18 May 1998, the then independent trustee resigned, and the administrator (which had been appointed in 1994 in replacement for the Company) resigned in June 1998.  In the meantime, DBC were appointed as new administrators in May 1998.  I am told that the records DBC inherited were "not necessarily complete or fully accessible".  In particular many Company records were missing including Mr Barlow's individual pension and AVC.  His Company personnel file was also incomplete.

4.
Mr Larner was appointed as an independent trustee of the Scheme on 1 June 1998.  At the time Mr Larner was appointed, the two other trustees were Mr De Poorter (who resigned on 23 November 1999) and Mr Della Volta (who resigned in April 2000).  The two Trustees were replaced by Ms Ball and Mr Higgins.

5.
Mr Barlow was a non-contributory executive member of the Scheme.  He fell ill in 1992 and has not worked since.  His "income" was provided for him under a personal health insurance (PHI) scheme run by the Insurer and paid for by the Company.  The Insurer also made payments to the Company, which were proportional to the income paid to Mr Barlow.  These payments were then paid by the Company into the Scheme as its pension contributions on Mr Barlow's behalf.  The Trustees apparently accepted the payments on the basis that Mr Barlow was in receipt of a notional salary for Scheme purposes.  Accordingly, despite his long absence from work, he remained an active member of the Scheme.

6.
In the spring of 1999 Mr Barlow became concerned because (among other things) his latest benefit statement showed that administration costs had been deducted from his individual pension account whereas his understanding was that the cost of administration would be borne by the Company.  He raised a query with Norwich Union (NU) with whom he had a free standing AVC, and on 25 May 1999 NU wrote to Mr Larner on his behalf.  On 2 July 1999 a query was raised on his behalf concerning the alleged underfunding of his pension.  This correspondence marks the start of an exceptionally copious correspondence between the Trustees and Mr Barlow or representatives on his behalf (that is, NU or, latterly.  Mr F Child) about the various matters which now form the subject of Mr Barlow's complaint to me.  

7.
On 24 August 1999, the Company gave the Trustees notice that it intended to cease contributing to the Scheme.  On the same day the Trustees resolved to continue to run the Scheme as a closed scheme.  The Company had not paid its July and August employer’s contributions to the Scheme and by then the Company and its subsidiaries had 16 outstanding county court judgements registered against them; workers had been laid off and not paid redundancy monies; the share price of the Company had fallen so drastically it featured in the Press.  The auditor had said it required payment of its fees before signing the Scheme's statutory accounts; the actuary was refusing to do further work unless paid in advance; DBC was also concerned.  Mr Larner's fees were also outstanding.  Payment to the insurer of the Scheme's death-in-service benefit was so late that at one point the insurer refused cover.  

8.
On 19 October 1999, the Company and Mr Larner, Mr De Poorter and Mr Della Volta, as trustees, executed the definitive trust deed and rules with retrospective effect.

9.
The definitive trust deed provided that while the Scheme was ongoing, expenses of the Scheme would be discharged from the Administration Expenses Fund to which the Company would make such contributions as the Trustees required.  Rule 31 of the rules provided that where the Scheme was terminated, the Trustees should first secure AVC benefits, and then pay the expenses of administering the Scheme from the Administration Expenses Fund, before securing other benefits.  If the Fund was insufficient, the various employers had to contribute and if the Trustees could not recover payment from the employers, they were required to meet expenses by making a pro rata deduction from each member's individual pension account.  

10.
The then Trustees resolved to wind-up the Scheme on 21 October 1999.  As at that date, the Administration Expenses Fund, after taking into account certain liabilities, would have amounted to approximately £22,000.  On 5 November 1999 Ernst & Young were appointed administrator to some of the companies in the Company's group.  By this time it was clear that the Company would not be able to pay its unsecured creditors.  In January 2000 the Trustees reported to members that they thought they could complete winding-up in the near future.  Shortly after he received the up-dating report Mr Barlow once again raised questions about his individual pension account.  On 23 February 2000 Mr Barlow (through Mr Child) complained to Opra.  On 30 March 2000 Mr Barlow notified the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) that £1600 had not been paid over and that full pension contributions had not been made.  On 15 April 2000 he complained to his Member of Parliament, contending among other things that monies had been stolen from his individual pension account.  On 19 April 2000 Opra wrote to the Member of Parliament, saying that it was aware that administrative costs had been taken from the Scheme (Mr Barlow's complaint C) but that these had been reimbursed by 13 October 1999.  The letter continued

"At Opra we have been impressed with the efforts of Mr Larner … to bring this scheme into compliance and we have been pleased with the openness of his communications with us.  We have also seen the letters of explanation to Mr Barlow and have no cause to disagree with the contents."

11.
At some point in May or June 2000 Mr Barlow told the police that there had been a fraudulent removal of his pension funds.   The police made inquiries of the Trustees but did not take the matter further in light of Opra's investigations and the fact that no criminality had been identified.

12.
On 14 June 2000, Mr Barlow asked the Trustees for a stage two decision of his complaint to them, under the Scheme's dispute resolution procedure.  He did not raise any complaint about his AVC fund at that stage.  Mr Barlow's request also contained the first indication that he was blaming the Trustees for failing to recover underpayments from the Company (as opposed to merely blaming the Company for underfunding his account).  At about the same time he complained again to his Member of Parliament, who apparently raised another query with Opra and who also wrote to OPAS.  Opra replied to the member of Parliament on 16 June 2000 saying, among other things, that Mr Barlow had been told on 23 July 1999 that he could have a copy of the Scheme deed and rules on paying the cost (see Mr Barlow's complaint C) and that there was no information suggesting that Mr Barlow had been refused copies whilst agreeing to pay the cost.  Opra continued

"As this is a money purchase scheme there would normally not be any excess funds to cover the cost of winding the scheme up.  In this case, very unusually, there is a very small amount of unallocated monies available which is due entirely, as far as we can judge, to the efforts of Mr Larner.  He uncovered, and was able to secure, these unallocated monies from the insurer.  Nonetheless, the Trustees are still faced with the difficult of balancing Mr Barlow's interests (his individual pension account is in excess of £300,000) against those of all the other members.  Most of these members have very small holdings indeed, averaging £1900 each, and any costs incurred above those of the winding-up would have a severely detrimental effect on their benefits."

13.
In August 2000 the Trustees issued a notice to members.  They explained that the main reason for the delay in securing benefits was that

"one member continues regularly to register complaints against the Scheme….  Once the particular member's concerns have been settled … the transfer into policies should be able to proceed."

14.
On 15 December 2000 the Trustees issued another announcement to members.  Among other things it said

"The reason why individual insurance policies have yet to be set up is because one member continues to raise issues in connection with the Scheme.  All the Trustees can say at the moment is that it will not be until the member has ceased to raise his queries that the Trustees will be able to move matter forward [by assigning each member's pension account into an individual insurance policy].

Until now, the Scheme's Expenses Administration Fund has been meeting costs since the closure of Pensionable Earnings plc in November 1999.  …Unfortunately, the Scheme's administration expenses fund has now run out and future costs of closing the Scheme ….  will need to be met from members' accounts.  To allow for such costs, the Trustees have made an initial allowance of 1% of member's accounts."

15.
Mr Barlow's complaint was received in my office on 3 January 2001.  He did not raise a formal complaint with the Trustees about his AVCs until 5 February 2001.  At the same time he amended his complaint to me.  The Trustees have asked him for a sight of his benefit statements over the relevant period (1986-1990) but (through his adviser) he refused to divulge them.  In his comments on the Trustees' response to the complaint Mr Barlow has raised further matters which aggrieve him.  

16.
Mr Barlow's pension account as at 31 December 2001, amounted to £329,252.89.  His account represents approximately one seventh of the value of the Scheme's fund.  At least one- third of the members have funds worth less than £3000 (as at November 2001).  

17.
As the Administration Expenses Fund has been depleted, the Trustees' costs of answering Mr Barlow's many and varied queries, and of responding to his complaint to me, are being borne by the members.  The winding-up of the Scheme has also been delayed by his complaint.

COMPLAINT A – the "misappropriation" of £1600
18.
This complaint refers to monies which Mr Barlow believes were paid by the Insurer to the Company in September and October 1999.  Once the Scheme had been closed (in August 1999) the Trustees could not accept contributions on members' behalf.  Mr Barlow was informed on 2 September 1999 that the Company would not be paying further contributions into the Scheme.  If the Insurer did pay the Company monies, their recovery is a matter for the Insurer.  It is not a matter for the Trustees.  I do not uphold this complaint.  It is regrettable that an allegation of misappropriation has been made and pursued, particularly as Mr Barlow tells me he is not contending that the Trustees misappropriated the monies.  

COMPLAINT B -- the underpayment of pension contributions by the Company and the Trustees' failure to effect recovery.  
19.
It appears that from 1996 onwards, the Company did not pay the full monies it received from the Insurer into the Scheme on Mr Barlow's behalf.  The underpayments are the responsibility of the Company and not of the Trustees.  The only issue I fruitfully can examine is whether the Trustees should have realised there had been underpayments, and taken more vigorous steps to recover them before the Company went into voluntary liquidation in November 1999.  I also have to consider whether, if more vigorous steps had been taken, recovery would have been effected.  

20.
NU first called the apparent underpayment to Mr Larner's attention on 2 July 1999, although presumably Mr Barlow could have realised there had been underpayments by scrutinizing his benefit statements from 1996 onwards.  The total underpayments apparently totalled £3,884.03.  There is no reason why Mr Larner should have realised that there was any underfunding before it was brought to his attention.  Given the lack of records, it was not until early August 1999 that Mr Larner was able to establish that Mr Barlow's contention had apparent validity.  A further complication was that it appeared from the Company's (incomplete) records that Mr Barlow had been dismissed by the Company as at 31 October 1993 and had started proceedings in an Industrial Tribunal in 1994.  Mr Larner had to satisfy himself that after that date Mr Barlow was entitled to remain an active member of the Scheme.  However he says that in early August 1999 he raised the question of the underfunding with the Company "on more than one occasion".  By the end of August 1999 it is clear the Company's financial position was such that it would have had difficulty in making good the underpayments and its behaviour between the end of August 1999 and November 1999 does not give me confidence that if Mr Larner had pursued the Company more vigorously, he would have effected recovery.  

21.
I accept Mr Larner's explanation as to why it took him from early July until early August 1999 to confirm that Mr Barlow's contentions might be valid.  I find he was entitled in the particular circumstances to raise matters with the Company informally in the first instance.  By the time he might have been in a position to press more vigorously, the Company financial circumstances were such that it is all but impossible to believe they would have made good the deficiency.  Mr Barlow does not establish maladministration causing him injustice.  

COMPLAINT C – the failure of the Trustees to supply documents requested 

22.
 Mr Barlow complains that on 25 May 1999 NU wrote to the Trustees and enclosed a letter from him requesting copies of a) the Scheme audited accounts for 1997/1998/1999 and b) the trust deed and rules and c) breakdown of PHI pension payments to the Scheme and c) confirmation of his AVC payments to the Scheme.  He says that

"To date, despite numerous requests, [he] has not been furnished with copies of any of the requested documents, nor has he been offered reasonable access to inspect copies of same."

23.
The Trustees accept they may have inadvertently failed to let Mr Barlow have a copy of the Trustees' report for the year ending 31 January 1997.  They apologise for this.  However, apart from this minor lapse which has caused no injustice to Mr Barlow, his complaint is inaccurate or misleading.  It would appear from his comments on the Trustees' response to the complaint that Mr Barlow would like copies of the historic documentation going back to the inception of the Scheme.  He is entitled to receive copies of such documentation, upon paying the costs of copying it.  However, as such documentation has been superseded by the October 1999 trust deed and rules, it can have no bearing on his complaint to me.

COMPLAINT D – AVC payments made between 1986 –1989 have not properly been accounted for
24.
If AVC payments made before the present Trustees were appointed have not properly been accounted for, this could not possibly be the fault of the present Trustees.  I note that the Trustees have made strenuous attempts to deal with Mr Barlow's concerns, and to understand certain discrepancies in the historical records.  It would have been wrong of them to incur further expenditure in embarking on a quest which was unlikely to result in any gain to Mr Barlow (since any fault would most likely have been that of the Company as employer and administrator).  The Trustees have given a plausible explanation as why they believe that Mr Barlow is mistaken in his contention.  But even if their account is wrong, that would not render them personally liable to make up any deficit.  Since Mr Barlow is able to take the maximum tax free lump sum from his individual pension account, redesignating some of the funds as AVC funds would not assist him.  

COMPLAINT E – Administrative costs were wrongly deducted from Mr Barlow's individual pension account in November 1998 and Mr Barlow has concerns about the nature of the Administration Expenses Fund..
25.
As Mr Barlow is aware, and as Opra has verified to him, the administration expenses taken from his individual pension account in November 1998 have been reimbursed.  As no injustice can be said to be outstanding for him I make no finding as to whether the initial deduction of expenses was improper.  The nature of the Administration Expenses account has been fully and repeatedly explained to Mr Barlow by the Trustees in at least ten letters.  Opra was satisfied with their explanations.  In addition members in general were told about the Fund in announcements, and the Trustees say that the Scheme's annual reports also have explained matters.

26.
I reject this head of complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

20 June 2002
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